
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

Docket No. 35 WAP 2019

KATHRYN F. LEIGHT AND JOHN L. LEIGHT, HER HUSBAND,
Appellants/Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS, UPMC, UNIVERSITY OF
PITTSBURGH OF THE COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER
EDUCATION, SUSAN SHICK and PHILLIP L. CLARK, Administrator of the
Estate of JOHN F. SHICK, Deceased,
Appellees/Defendants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL
SOCIETY, PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY AND
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court entered December 31, 2018, at No. 1912 WDA 2017, affirming an Order of Court dated April 2, 2015, reinstating and amending an Order of Court dated May 27, 2014, sustaining Preliminary Objections, as made final by an Order of Court dated December 15, 2017, before the Honorable R. Stanton Wettick, Jr., in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County at No. G.D. 12-009942.

Philip S. Goldberg, Esquire
(admitted in D.C., MD, and NJ)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 10000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400

Joseph H. Blum, Esquire
PA I.D. #36874
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2001 Market Street, Suite 3000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 278-2555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR TREATING PATIENTS WITH MENTAL ILLNESSES HAS BEEN DEVELOPED OVER DECADES TO CAREFULLY BALANCE THE RIGHTS OF THE MENTALLY ILL WITH THE NEED TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC 6

 II. MANY PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESSES REMAIN IN SOCIETY, WITH TREATMENT UNDER THE MHPA RESERVED FOR ONLY THOSE MEETING SPECIFIC CRITERIA..... 10

 III. INCENTIVIZING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS TO INVOLUNTARILY COMMIT PATIENTS TO GUARD AGAINST LIABILITY WILL REDUCE OVERALL SAFETY 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 16

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....8

Allen v. Montgomery Hosp., 548 Pa. 229, 696 A.2d 1175 (1997) 10-11

Emerich v. Philadelphia Ctr. for Human Dev., Inc., 554 Pa. 209,
720 A.2d 1032 (1998)..... *passim*

Farago v. Sacred Heart Gen. Hosp., 522 Pa. 410, 562 A.2d 300 (1989)5, 12

Goryeb v. Com., Dept. of Public Welfare, 525 Pa. 70,
575 A.2d 545 (Pa. 1990).....5

Humphrey v. Cady, 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....8

Kortus v. Jensen, 237 N.W.2d 845 (Neb. 1976).....12

Lake v. Cameron, 267 F. Supp. 155 (D.C. Cir. 1967)8

O’Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....8

STATUTES

50 P.S. § 71024

50 P.S. § 71036, 10

50 P.S. § 71076

50 P.S. § 7114 4-5

50 P.S. § 720210

50 P.S. § 720310

50 P.S. § 730111

50 P.S. 7302 11-12

55 Pa. Code § 5100.39

55 Pa. Code § 5100.8511

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hal R. Arkes, *The Consequences of Hindsight Bias in Medical Decision Making*, 22(5) *Curr. Directions in Psych. Sci.* 356 (2013)12

Bernard E. Harcourt, *Reducing Mass Incarceration: Lessons from the Deinstitutionalization of Mental Hospitals in the 1960’s*, 9 *Ohio. St. J. Crim. L.* 53 (2011)..... 7-8

Michael A. Haskel, *A Proposal for Addressing the Effects of Hindsight and Positive Outcome Biases in Medical Malpractice Cases*, 42 *Tort & Ins. L. J.* 895 (2007)12

Justin M. Johnson & Theodore A. Stern, *Involuntary Hospitalization of Primary Care Patients*, *Prim. Care Companion CNS Disord.* 16.3 (2014).....9

Mental Health America, *Position Statement 22: Involuntary Mental Health Treatment* (2013)..... 8-9

Dinah Miller, M.D. & Annette Hanson, M.D., *Committed: The Battle over Involuntary Psychiatric Care* (1st ed. 2016)14

Nat’l Alliance on Mental Illness, *Mental Health by the Numbers*, at <https://www.nami.org/NAMI/media/NAMI-Media/Infographics/GeneralMHFacts.pdf>.14

James R. Roberts, M.D., *The Risks of Discharging Psych Patients Against Medical Advice*, *Emergency Medicine News*, Vol. 38 Iss. 7 (July 2016)13

Winsor C. Schmidt, *Critique of the American Psychiatric Association’s Guidelines for State Legislation on Civil Commitment of the Mentally Ill*, 11 *New. Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement* 11 (1985).....13

State Estimates of Adult Mental Illness from the 2011 and 2012 National
 Surveys on Drug Use and Health, The NSHUH Report, Substance Abuse
 and Mental Health Services Admin., Feb. 28, 2014 14-15

Megan Testa, M.D. & Sarah West, M.D., *Civil Commitment in the
 United States*, Psychiatry Vol. 7 No. 10 (2010)7

E. Fuller Torrey, M.D., *Out of the Shadows, Confronting America's
 Mental Illness Crisis*, appendix (1997)7
